Attachment 1 to IECEx KEM09.0062, issue 2
Page 1 of 2
Description
Tank Gauges Proservo NMS53., Type NMS5-…………. and Type NMS7-…………. detect the level and
the density of a liquid medium, using the principle of displacement measurement.
The electronics compartment of the equipment is considered as EPL Gb. The mounting flange the inner
part of the drum compartment and the float are considered as EPL Ga.
For connection of an intrinsically safe device, e.g. for temperature measurement, a circuit in type of
protection intrinsic safety is optionally integrated.
The relation between type, marking and ambient temperature range is listed in the table below.
Type Marking Ambient temperature range
NMS5-.B……….
NMS7-B……….
Ex d IIB T6…T3 -20 °C to +60 °C
NMS5-.A……….
NMS7-A……….
Ex d [ia] IIB T6…T3 -20 °C to +60 °C
NMS5-.C……….
NMS7-C.……….
Ex d IIC T6…T3 -20 °C to +60 °C
NMS5-.E……….
NMS7-E.……….
Ex d IIB T6…T3 -40 °C to +60 °C
NMS5-.D……….
NMS7-D……….
Ex d [ia] IIB T6…T3 -40 °C to +60 °C
Process temperature range: -200 °C to +85 °C for T6
 -200 °C to +100 °C for T5
 -200 °C to +135 °C for T4
 -200 °C to +200 °C for T3
The property class of the M6x28 fasteners used for the flameproof enclosure is 12.9.
The dimensions of the threaded joint at the display cover are M130x2 6g/6H, minimal 5 threads engaged.
The dimensions of the threaded joint at the terminal cover is M120x2 6g/6H, minimal 5.4 threads
engaged.
Repair of the cylindrical joint is prohibited.
Electrical data
Type Supply (terminals 1(L+), 2(N-) and 3(GND))
NMS5-.A…….3…
NMS7-A…….0….
NMS5-.D…….3…
NMS7-D…….0….
U = 85 ... 253 Vac, max 50 VA
Um = 253 Vac
NMS5-.B…….3…
NMS7-B…….0….
NMS5-.E…….3…
NMS7-E…….0…
NMS5-.C…….3…
NMS7-C…….0….
U = 85 ... 264 Vac, max 50 VA
NMS5-.A…….4…
NMS7-A…….1….
NMS5-.D…….4…
NMS7-D…….1….
U = 19 ... 55 Vac, max 50 VA or
U = 19 … 62 Vdc, 50 W
Um = 253 Vac
Attachment 1 to IECEx KEM09.0062, issue 2
Page 2 of 2
NMS5-.B…….4…
NMS7-B…….1….
NMS5-.E…….4…
NMS7-E…….1…
NMS5-.C…….4…
NMS7-C…….1….
U = 19 ... 55 Vac, max 50 VA or
U = 19 … 62 Vdc, 50 W
Type Signal circuit supply (terminals 4 - 23)
NMS5-.A……..…
NMS7-A……..….
NMS5-.D……….
NMS7-D……….
U = 24 V, max 50 mA
Um = 253 Vac
NMS5-.B……..…
NMS7-B……..….
NMS5-.E……….
NMS7-E.……….
NMS5-.C……..…
NMS7-C……..….
U = 24 V, max 50 mA
Type Intrinsically safe device interface (HART communication)
Supply and signal input (terminals 24(+) and 25(-))
NMS5-.A……..…
NMS7-A……..….
NMS5-.D……….
NMS7-D……….
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIB, with the following maximum
values: Uo = 28.7 V; Io = 114 mA; Po = 816 mW; Co = 615 nF; Lo = 10 mH.
Type External RTD interface (used with internal temperature measuring device
NMT53x). Supply and signal input (terminals 24(A), 25(B) and 26(b))
NMS5-.A……..…
NMS7-A……..….
NMS5-.D……….
NMS7-D……….
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIB, with the following maximum
values: Uo = 11.3 V; Io = 81,6 mA; Po = 406 mW; Co = 1,3 µF; Lo = 4 mH.
Type External device connection Supply (terminals 24(+) and 25(-))
NMS5-.B……..…
NMS7-B……..….
NMS5-.E……….
NMS7-E.……….
NMS5-.C……..…
NMS7-C……..….
U = 28.7 V
Type External RTD connection Supply (terminals 24(A), 25(B) and 26(b))
NMS5-.B……..…
NMS7-B……..….
NMS5-.E……….
NMS7-E.……….
NMS5-.C……..…
NMS7-C……..….
U = 11.3 V